and above the amount of all other bonds authorized, issued, or issuable by it pursuant to law, to provide funds for the repair, alteration, and equipment of school buildings. No election shall be required for the authorization of these bonds.

- Sec. 2. The bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except as otherwise provided in this act.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after approval by a majority of the members of the school board of Independent School District No. 489 in Morrison county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 631-S. F. No. 1976

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Scott county; providing for compensation of certain officials and for deputies and clerk hire.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Scott county; officials' salaries. Scott county shall pay each of the following officials designated in this section an annual salary of not less than \$7,000, to be determined by the board of county commissioners: County auditor, county treasurer, sheriff, register of deeds, and clerk of district court.
- Sec. 2. All fees collected by the officials named in section 1 shall be paid to the county in the manner and at the times prescribed by the county board, and no such official shall receive any such fees as additional compensation.
- Sec. 3. The provisions of section 1 and 2 shall take effect with respect to each county office affected thereby upon the expiration of the term of the present incumbent thereof, or upon the occurrence prior thereto of a vacancy in such office.
- Sec. 4. The officials named in section 1 shall appoint deputies and clerks in accordance with law, and the county board shall appropriate funds for payment of salaries of deputies and clerk hire.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 5. The county board shall provide for payment of premiums of any bonds required of any official designated in section 1 or any employee of such official.
- Sec. 6. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Scott county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 632—S. F. No. 1996

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Montgomery; providing for the hours for voting at municipal elections therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Montgomery, city of; elections; hours. Notwithstanding the provisions of General Laws 1870, Chapter 31, in chapter 2, section 1 thereof, or of any other law to the contrary in the city of Montgomery, in the county of Le Sueur, the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 205.03, Subdivision 1, shall apply to and control the time during which the polls shall remain open for all municipal elections.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the governing body of Le Sueur county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 633-S. F. No. 1707

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the participation of Hennepin county in the federal food stamp program established by the food stamp act of 1964, public law 88-525.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.